proposed development, to establish sufficient on-site off-street parking.  

D. Required number of off-street loading berths. Off-street loading berths, either open or closed, 
shall be required for the following uses: 

(1) General uses. One berth per ten thousand (10,000) to twenty five thousand (25,000) 

square feet of floor area and one (1) additional berth for each additional twenty five 
thousand (25,000) square feet, unless truck deliveries do not exceed one vehicle per day.  

(2) Business uses. 

(a) Office and commercial uses: one berth per ten thousand (10,000) to twenty five 
thousand (25,000) square feet of floor area and one (1) additional berth for each 
additional twenty five thousand (25,000) square feet.  

(b) Hotel, motel and vacation resort: one (1) berth for floor area in excess of ten 
thousand (10,000) square feet.  

(3) Light industrial uses. One berth for the first ten thousand (10,000) square feet of floor 
area and one (1) additional berth for each additional forty thousand (40,000) square feet.

[...]

sewage treatment effluent or other liquid wastes; construction of wells; or installation of 
any pipe or other conduit in a regulated area; whether or not said activities affect the ebb 
and flow of water.  

(12) Withdrawal of ground- or surface water in excess of two thousand five hundred (2,500) 
gallons per day for more than seven (7) days in the course of one (1) year which may 
cause an increase or decrease in the flow, velocity or volume of water in any watercourse 
or water body (excluding the natural seasonal fluctuations of said watercourse or water

[...]

Minimum size for general or professional office uses in Light Industrial Districts. The first or 
single office occupancy on a light industrial parcel shall occupy a minimum of two thousand 
(2,000) square feet. Each additional occupant on said parcel shall occupy a minimum of one 
thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet.  

F. Performance standards for Light Industrial Districts. The general performance standards listed 
in Zoning Law § 260-29, as well as all standards listed below, shall apply to all Light 
Industrial Districts. Where any two (2) standards are at variance, the stricter standard shall